

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

PEDRO RAMIREZ, JR., Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

---

§ Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-03111-K

§  
§ CLASS ACTION  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION  
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**[REDACTED]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Defendants Have Failed to Rebut the Presumption of Reliance.....	3
A. Summary of the Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	4
B. The Misrepresentations and Omissions Impacted Exxon’s Stock Price.....	5
1. Statistically Significant Price Declines Followed Each of the Three Corrective Disclosures Made by Exxon .....	7
2. The Corrective Disclosures Revealed New Information .....	9
a. The Truth-on-the-Market Defense Is Inappropriate at the Class Certification Stage.....	9
b. The Truth Was Not Publicly Known as Defendants Omitted and Denied the Concealed Truths .....	9
c. Critical Inputs upon Which Dr. Wright’s Analysis Was Based Were Not Publicly Available Before the Corrective Disclosures .....	12
d. The Extensive Media and Analyst Reaction, Trading Volume, and Statistically Significant Price Reaction Refute Defendants’ Truth-on-the-Market Assertions.....	14
C. The January 31, 2017 Disclosure of a \$2 Billion Impairment Charge Impacted Exxon’s Stock Price Both Immediately After the Release of This Information and over a Two-Day Cumulative Window .....	16
D. There Is No Evidence that the Disclosures Were Not Corrective .....	18
E. The January 18, 2017 UBS Downgrade Impacted Exxon’s Stock Price .....	21
F. Evidence of a Stock Price Increase at the Time of the Misrepresentation or Omission Is Not Necessary or Even Expected to Prove Price Impact.....	22
III. Plaintiff Is Not Subject to a Unique Defense and Its Claims Are Thus Typical of the Class .....	24
IV. Plaintiff Is a More Than Adequate Class Representative .....	25
V. The Class Definition Is Appropriate .....	28
VI. Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abell v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated in part on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Fryar v. Abell</i> , 492 U.S. 914 (1989) .....	3
<i>Adickes v. Hellerstedt</i> , No. 17-50899, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 29034 (5th Cir. Oct. 16, 2018).....	4
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	2, 9, 18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 244 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berger v. Compaq Comput. Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	25, 26
<i>Buettgen v. Harless</i> , No. 3:09-CV-791-K, 2011 WL 1938130 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Campbell v. Transgenomic, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	17, 22, 23, 29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>City of Cape Coral Mun. Firefighters’ Ret. Plan v. Emergent Biosolutions, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 676, 682 (D. Md. 2018).....	28
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Dell Inc.</i> , No. A-15-CV-374-LY, 2018 WL 1558571 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2018) .....	19
<i>City of Roseville Emps. Ret. Sys. v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14

	<b>Page</b>
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Prudential Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 12-5275, 2015 WL 5097883 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2015).....	6, 8, 24, 29
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	16
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 15-90038, 2015 WL 10714013 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015).....	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erickson v. Snap, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-03679-SVW-AGR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221050 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2017) .....	25
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 27
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	1, 5, 18
<i>Hatamian v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-00226 YGR, 2016 WL 1042502 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2016).....	23
<i>Hsingching Hsu v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 15-00865 AG (JCGx), 2018 WL 4956520 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2018).....	18
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>In re Banc of Cal. Sec. Litig.</i> , 326 F.R.D. 640 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	12
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 298 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	25

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Cobalt Int’l Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-14-3428, 2017 WL 2608243 (S.D. Tex. June 15, 2017) .....	8, 19
<i>In re Cooper Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 628 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	30
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>abrogated on other</i> <i>grounds by Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	17, 22
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 263 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	24
<i>In re Firstplus Fin. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:98-CV-2551-M, 2002 WL 31415951 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2002) .....	24
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009) .....	30
<i>In re Recoton Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 606 (M.D. Fla. 2006) ( .....	24
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-1352-PB, 2007 WL 1703067 (D.N.H. June 12, 2007) .....	29
<i>Kalodner v. Michaels Stores</i> , 172 F.R.D. 200 (N.D. Tex. 1997) .....	24
<i>KB Partners I, L.P. v. Barbier</i> , No. A-11-CA-1034-SS, 2013 WL 2443217 (W.D. Tex. June 4, 2013) .....	5
<i>Lehocky v. Tidel Techs., Inc.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 491 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	17, 24, 29
<i>Ludlow v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 800 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 8, 19, 29
<i>Luna v. Marvell Tech. Grp., Ltd.</i> , No. C 15-05447 WHA, 2017 WL 4865559 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2017) .....	28

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-CV-736, 2017 WL 907996 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2017).....	10
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-cv-736-MHS-KNM, 2016 WL 8604331 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2016) .....	12
<i>McGuire v. Dendreon Corp.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 690 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	30
<i>Nguyen v. Radiant Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. SA CV 11-0406 DOC, 2011 WL 5041959 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2011).....	14
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 14, 19, 20
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	14
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 163 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	30
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Research Inc.</i> , No. 5:91-CV-682 (EBB), 2000 WL 888385 (D. Conn. June 22, 2000) .....	28
<i>Va. Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	14
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017).....	4, 8, 17, 23
<i>Wieland v. Stone Energy Corp.</i> , No. 05-2088, 2007 WL 29032178 (W.D. La. Aug. 17, 2007) .....	10, 15
<i>Wilkof v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 332 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....	18
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(a)(4).....	25
Rule 23(b)(3).....	9

**Page**

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 301 .....4
